Public Document Pack

-

Ly

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Grant,
Greig, McLellan and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 21 January 2020

LICENSING BOARD

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2
- Town House on TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2020 at 10.30 am.

JENNI LAWSON
CLERK TO THE BOARD

BUSINESS

1 Minute of Meeting of 10 September 2019 (Pages 5 - 14)

2 Minute of Meeting of 5 November 2019 (Pages 15 - 22)

3 List of Applications

3.1 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Tesco Express, 43 - 45
Union Street (Pages 23 - 56)

3.2 Application for Premises Licence - 73/75 Victoria Road, Aberdeen (Pages
57 - 82)

3.3 Application for Premises Licence - Royal Bank of Scotland, 2 Marischal
Square, Aberdeen (Pages 83 - 106)

34 Application for Premises Licence - The House of Botanicals, Arch 4,
Palmerston Road, Aberdeen (Pages 107 - 122)




10

11

12

13

35 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Brunswick Stores, 20 Beach
Boulevard, Aberdeen (Pages 123 - 138)

3.6 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Charlie's, 97 Kepplehills
Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen (Pages 139 - 156)

3.7 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Namaste Delhi, 64 Bridge
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 157 - 194)

3.8 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Tunnels, Carnegies
Brae, Aberdeen (Pages 195 - 208)

Premises Licence Review Hearings

4.1 Premises Licence - Ambal's Restaurant, 4 Bridge Street, Aberdeen
(Pages 209 - 212)

4.2 Premises Licence - Jimmy Chung's Restaurant, Beach Esplanade,
Aberdeen (Pages 213 - 214)

Application for Personal Licence - Application A (Pages 215 - 218)

Application for Personal Licence - Application B (Pages 219 - 222)

Application for Personal Licence - Application C (Pages 223 - 226)

Report of conduct inconsistent with Licensing Objectives - Personal Licence Holder
A (Pages 227 - 230)

Report of conduct inconsistent with Licensing Objectives - Personal Licence Holder
B (Pages 231 - 236)

Report of conduct inconsistent with Licensing Objectives - Personal Licence Holder
C (Pages 237 - 240)

Report of conduct inconsistent with Licensing Objectives - Personal Licence Holder
D (Pages 241 - 244)

Report of conduct inconsistent with Licensing Objectives - Personal Licence Holder
E (Pages 245 - 248)

General Extension (Pages 249 - 254)




14 Forum Update

15 LSO Update

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Benedict
Kpohraror Bkpohraror@aberdeencity.gov.uk 522464



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 10 September 2019. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.
Present: Councillor Boulton, Convener and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly,
Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, John, McLellan and Townson.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 3 JULY 2019

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 3 July
2019.

The Board resolved: -

To approve the minute.

LIST OF APPLICATIONS
2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 3 — 20

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BALMORAL STADIUM,
ALTENS, NIGG, ABERDEEN

3. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board t that the
Police representations received in connection with the application had been withdrawn
and the applicant had accepted the local condition for the external areas. Tony
Dawson, Solicitor, confirmed that this had been accepted.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application subject to the local condition relating to the external area.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BLACK DOG, 27
NORTH DONSIDE ROAD, ABERDEEN

4. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
representation and objection received in connection with the application had been
withdrawn as the applicant had amended the application to address the concerns
raised. This was confirmed by Eilidh McGuire, Solicitor for applicant.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application as amended.

Page 5



LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BUTCHERS ARMS -
443 GEORGE STREET, ABERDEEN

5. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 12 August 2019 from
Police Scotland and an email of objection dated 12 August 2019 from a member of the
public.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the Police
representation had been withdrawn prior to the Board meeting as the applicant had
addressed the concerns raised. The objector or any representative did not attend
despite being sent an invite dated 26 August 2019.

The Board thereafter heard from Eloise Robb, Solicitor, that the recommendations from
Police Scotland, Building Standards, Environmental Heath and the LSO had been
accepted.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CARLTON BAR, 32
CASTLE STREET, ABERDEEN

6. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CENTRAL BAR, 419
GREAT NORTHERN ROAD, ABERDEEN

7. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 19 August 2019 from
Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk that there had also been a
representation from the LSO after the Board agenda had been published but that both
representations had been withdrawn after the applicant had amended the Operating
Plan to address the concerns.

The Board Resolved:

To grant application as amended.

Page 6



LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CINNAMON CLUB, 476
UNION STREET, ABERDEEN

8. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
representations received in connection with the application had been withdrawn as the
applicant had amended the application to address the concerns raised.

The Board thereafter heard from Taranath Bhattari, applicant.

The Board Resolved:

To grant application as amended.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - JAMIE'S ITALIAN,
GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR, 38 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN

9. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
representation from Police Scotland received in connection with the application had
been withdrawn, however due to the terminal hour of 03:00 as per the Board’s policy
the applicant would be required to justify the need for those hours.

The Board heard from Theresa Hunt, Solicitor, in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARKS & SPENCER
SIMPLY FOOD, UNIT 2, BRIDGE OF DON RETAIL PARK, ABERDEEN

10. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MELT, 11/13 BELMONT
STREET, ABERDEEN

11. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
representation received from Police Scotland had been withdrawn as the application
had been amended to address the concerns raised.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

Page 7



LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - NOOSE AND MONKEY,
31 - 36 ROSEMOUNT VIADUCT, ABERDEEN

12. Councillor Cameron declared an interested, left the meeting and took no part in
the determination of the application.

The Board had before them a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 13
August 2019 and emails of objections from two members of the public dated 29 July
2019 and 19 August 2019.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
representation from Police Scotland had been withdrawn and that one of the objectors
had advised that he was unable to attend the Board due to other commitments.

The Board heard from the applicant and the objector present.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application subject to amending 6(b) of the operating plan to ‘Young
persons are permitted unaccompanied access until 23:00 when participating in an age

appropriate performance or show’.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - PROHIBITION, 31
LANGSTANE PLACE, ABERDEEN

13. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY, 54 GUILD
STREET, ABERDEEN

14. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

Page 8



LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - ST MACHAR BAR, 97
HIGH STREET, ABERDEEN

15. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
representation and objection received in connection with the application had been
withdrawn as the applicant had accepted the local condition for the external areas.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local condition relating to the external areas.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE ARCHIBALD
SIMPSON, 5 CASTLE STREET, ABERDEEN

16. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE FOUNDRY, 43
HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN

17. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE JUSTICE MILL,
425 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN

18. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been
no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - TWO TEN BISTRO, 210
MARKET STREET, ABERDEEN

19.  Councillor Dunbar declared an interested, left the meeting and took no part in the
determination of the application.

Page 9



LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 12 August 2019 from Police
Scotland and an email of objection dated 15 August 2019 from a member of the public.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the Police
representation had been withdrawn prior to the Board meeting as the applicant had
addressed the concerns raised. The objector did not attend and was not represented
despite being sent an invite dated 26 August 2019.

The Board thereafter heard from Tony Dawson, Solicitor for applicant.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - VICTORIA BAR, 1
MENZES ROAD

20. The Board had before them a letter of objection dated 12 August 2019 from a
member of the public.

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the
application was deferred from July Board meeting as there had been insufficient time to
invite the objector to be heard. The Board also heard from Mr Alexander Munro that
invite letters dated 4 July 2019 were sent to the applicant and objector to attend the
September Board meeting.

Neither the applicant nor objector were in attendance.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION A

21. The Board had before them a letter dated 24 July 2019 from Police Scotland.
The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Applicant.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the licence.

Page 10



LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION B

22. The Board had before them a letter dated 30 August 2019 from Police Scotland.
The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Applicant.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the licence.

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION C

23. The Board had before them a letter dated 10 July 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the applicant
had withdrawn the application prior to the Board meeting.

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION D

24. The Board had before them a letter dated 10 July 2019 from Police Scotland.
The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Applicant.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the licence

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER A

25. The Board had before them a letter dated 10 July 2019 from Police Scotland.
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that an email was
received from applicant advising that he was unable to attend the Board due to work
commitment.

The Board Resolved:

To defer the application to its next meeting to be held 5 November 2019.

ANNUAL REPORT - CHIEF CONSTABLE

26. The Board received updates from Police Scotland regarding progress on their
commitment in supporting the Licensing objectives.

Page 11



LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

LICENSING FORUM

27. The Board heard a brief update from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the
Board regarding the Joint Meeting of the Board and Licensing Forum.

LSO UPDATE

28. The Board was advised that there was no update for this meeting.

MARIE BOULTON - Convener

Page 12



LICENSING BOARD
10 September 2019

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Item 2

LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 5 November 2019. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.
Present: Councillor Boulton, Convener;; and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly,
Grant, Greig, McLellan and Townson.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 10 SEPTEMBER 2019

1.
LIST OF APPLICATIONS
2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 3 - 11

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - 104/106 ROSEMOUNT
PLACE

3. Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - HAAR ROCK COFFEE, 81
CHARLESTON ROAD NORTH, COVE, ABERDEEN

4., Minutes:

The Board had before them an email of objection from a member of the public dated 15
October 2019.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that an email was
received from the objector that she was unable to attend the Board due to work
commitment.

The Board thereafter heard from Anthony Dawson, Solicitor the measures that have
been taken to address the concerns raised by the objector. It was agreed that the
terminal hour for the external area to be 20:00.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local conditions relating to external area.

Page 15



LICENSING BOARD
5 November 2019

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - MEET THE MEAT LIMITED, 79
CHARLESTON ROAD, COVE, ABERDEEN

5. Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ROHAAN CAFE BAR, ZARA HOUSE,
BURNSIDE DRIVE, DYCE, ABERDEEN

6. Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application subject to the local conditions relating to external area.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MILL OF MUNDURNO,
MURCAR, BRIDGE OF DON, ABERDEEN

7. Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:
To grant the application subject to the local conditions relating to external area.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - NUMBER 1, 1 QUEENS
TERRACE, ABERDEEN

8. Minutes:

The Board had before them letter of representation dated 24 October 2019 and an
email of representation dated 25 October 2019 from two members of the public.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that one of the
members of the public did not attend despite being sent an invite dated 28 October
2019.

Page 16



LICENSING BOARD
5 November 2019

The Board thereafter heard from Eloise Robb, Solicitor and the member of the public
present.

The Board Resolved:
To grant application subject to the local conditions relating to external area.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE ABERDEEN
MARRIOTT HOTEL, OVERTON CIRCLE, DYCE, ABERDEEN

9. Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter of representation from the Police Scotland dated 22
October 2019.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
representation received from Police Scotland had been withdrawn as the application
had been amended to address the concerns raised.

The Board resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE OLD BANK BAR,
220 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, PETERCULTER, ABERDEEN

10. Minutes:

The Board had before them an email of objection dated 7 October 2019 and a letter of
objection dated 22 October 2019 from two members of the public.

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
objectors did not attend despite being sent an invite dated 24 October 2019.

The Board thereafter heard from the applicant in support of the application.
The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

Page 17



LICENSING BOARD
5 November 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - TURKISH KITCHEN
BAR & GRILL, UNIT 1, SEA BEACH ESPLANADE, ABERDEEN

11.  Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connections with the application. The
Board also heard from Mr Alexander Munro, that the applicant had amended the
terminal hour on Sunday to Thursday on the operating plan to be 00:00 to meet the
requirement for premises outwith the City Centre as provided by the Statement of
Licensing Policy.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local conditions relating to external area.

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION A
12. Minutes:
The Board had before them a letter dated 25 September 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
applicant did not attend despite being sent an invite dated 22 October 2019.

The Board Resolved:

To defer the application to its next meeting to be held 28 January 2020.
APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION B

13. Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter dated 9 July 2019 from Police Scotland.
The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Applicant.

The Board Resolved:

To refuse the application.

Page 18



LICENSING BOARD
5 November 2019

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
PERSONAL LICENSE HOLDER A

14. Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter dated 10 July 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the report was
deferred from July Board meeting as the applicant had been unable to attend due to
work commitment. The Board also heard from Mr Alexander Munro that the Personal
Licence Holder did not attend despite being sent invite and reminder letters dated 18
September 2019 and 22 October 2019 to attend the November 2019 Board meeting.

Councillor Donnelly moved a motion to defer consideration of the hearing to a further
meeting so that the applicant could make a personal appearance.

Councillor Cameron moved as an amendment for the hearing to be held in the absence
of the Personal Licence Holder.

On a division there voted: - for the motion (2) Councillors; Donnelly and Greig; and for
the amendment (5) The Convener and Councillors; Cameron, Grant, McLellan and
Townson.

The Board adopted the amendment.

Cllr Cameron then moved to revoke the licence. There being no amendment proposed
the motion carried.

The Board Resolved:
To revoke the licence.

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING BOARD - PERSONAL
LICENSE HOLDER B

15. Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter dated 2 October 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the
Personal Licence Holder did not attend despite being sent an invite dated 22 October
2019.

The Board Resolved:

To defer the application to its next meeting to be held 28 January 2020.
Page 19



LICENSING BOARD
5 November 2019

INVITATION TO THE BOARD FROM POLICE SCOTLAND TO CARRY OUT
MIDNIGHT LICENSING PATROL VISITS DURING THE FESTIVE PERIOD

16.

The Board members agreed to collaborate with Police Scotland to carry out midnight
Licensing Patrol Visits during the festive period in December 2019.

LICENSING FORUM

17. The Board were advised that there was no update for this meeting.

LSO UPDATE

18. The Board heard a brief update from Diane Sande, LSO regarding the Licensing
Standards collaboration with Police Scotland to hold a conference with the view of

promoting public awareness regarding the provisions of the Statement of the Licensing
Policy and other related issues.

Page 20



LICENSING BOARD
5 N
[...]

licensed bars.

I have been a customer for this shop (73/75 Victoria road}, have been shopping all essential from
there .Somehow | have been avoiding going to other shops that sells alcohol . Only reason For this is
that every shop that sells alcohal, they have displayed spirits behind the counter . | am really worried
that going in to these shop and seeing them make me buy alcohol one day .

| struggled a lot, made a lot of efforts changing my habits .

| may not be the only one, there may be many like me who avoid going in to the off licensed shops .

There may be many like me who want to go to shop and get their shopping done without facing
arguing alcoholic at the shop entrance and inside .

When you have 4 other off licence shops and 2 licensed Bar surrounded already
Selling alcohol from all part of the world ,why do we need many more .

| am objecting their application and requesting you to please allow at lease one shop free from
selling alcohol .

Please accept my abjection letter

Yours trulv

1
Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



Agenda Item 3.3

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, 2 MARISCHAL SQUARE, ABERDEEN

BACKGROUND

e On sales consumption offering conference & restaurant facilities, social
functions and televised sports during and outwith core licensed hours.

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

e None

POLICY

N/A

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



&

ABERDEEN
CITY Counn

Aberdeen
Application for premises licence or provisional
premises licence

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

For help contact
icensin rdeenci v.uk
Telephone: 01224 522499

* required information

Section10of 8

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference

Your reference

Not Currently In Use

RBS Aberdeen - 192510

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

& Yes

Applicant Details


[...]
hone number and email address of signalory:
0844 736 1998

0203 900 2510
davld.whitehead@dswglroup.co.uk

Page 106



Agenda Iltem 3.4

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: THE HOUSE OF BOTANICALS, ARCH 4, PALMERSTON ROAD,
ABERDEEN

BACKGROUND

e Premises providing on and off sales with conference facilities and meeting
activities.

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

e None

POLICY

N/A

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108



Aberdeen

Application for premises licence or provisional
premises licence

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

o)

ABERDEEN
CIrY Counin,

For help contact
icensin nci v.uk
Telephone: 01224 522499

* required information

Section 1 of 8

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference 08112019

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C  Yes = No
Applicant Details
* First name |Adam
* Family name |Elmegirab
* E-mail info@doctoradams.co.uk
Main telephone number 01224582992
Other telephone number 07714099520

[] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:
(=; Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

(" Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

* Is your business registered = Yes " No
in the UX with Companies

House?

* Registration number 5C436934

* Business name Dr. Adam Elmegirab's Bitters Ltd

*VAT number GB

153723810

* Legal status Private Limited Company

This s the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying s

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 28 January 2020. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.
Present: Councillor Boulton, Convener;; and Councillors Cameron,
Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, McLellan and Townson.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 10 SEPTEMBER 2019

1.
Minutes

The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 10 September 2019.
The Board resolved: -

To approve the minute.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 5 NOVEMBER 2019

2.
Minutes

The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 5 November 2019.
The Board resolved: -

To approve the minute.

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

3.
The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 4 - 11

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS, 43 -
45 UNION STREET

4.

Minutes:
The Board had before them a letter of objection from two members of the public dated 23 December 2019.

Tony Dawson, Solicitor acting on behalf of the Objectors informed the Board that there had been no
instructions from his clients.

The Board thereafter heard from Frances Ennis, Solicitor for the applicant. Frances Ennis, Solicitor,
addressed the objections raised and provided detailed information in support of the application citing
reference to relevant provisions in the statement of licensing policy and how the licencing objectives will be
attained by the applicant.



LICENSING BOARD
28 January 2020

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - 73/75 VICTORIA ROAD, ABERDEEN

5.

Minutes:

The Board had before them emails of objections dated 8, 25, 27 and 28 October 2019 from four members
of the public.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application had been deferred
from 5 November 2019 Board due to an abjection received from a member of the public and that the
concerns raised had already been addressed by the applicant. The other objectors did not attend despite
being sent invites dated 9 January 2020

The Board there after heard from Tony Dawson, Solicitor speak in support of the application.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, 2
MARISCHAL SQUARE, ABERDEEN

6.

Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or
representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - THE HOUSE OF BOTANICALS, ARCH
4, PALMERSTON ROAD, ABERDEEN

7.

Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application is within the
licensing policy and that there had been no objections or representations received.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.



LICENSING BOARD
28 January 2020

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BRUNSWICK STORES,
20 BEACH BOULEVARD, ABERDEEN

8.

Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or
representations received in connection with the application.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CHARLIE'S, 97
KEPPLEHILLS ROAD, BUCKSBURN, ABERDEEN

9.

Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or
representations received in connection with the application.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - NAMASTE DELHI, 64
BRIDGE STREET, ABERDEEN

10.

Minutes:

The Board had before them letters of objections dated 12 and 23 December 2019 from 3 members of the
public. One of the objectors, Mohammad Ullah was present and the other two objectors were absent despite
being sent invites dated 9 January 2020.

The Board heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor, speak in support of the application and addressed the
objections raised.

The Board thereafter heard from Mohammad Ullah, objector.

Andrew Gilchrist, Environmental Health Officer, informed the Board that in response to the objections
received Environmental Health Officers visited the premises but found nothing contrary to the licensing
policy/objectives. Andrew Gilchrist also informed the Board that neither himself nor his team members
were aware of any previous allegation of noise nuisance.

Councillor Boulton, Convener, recommended that a meeting be arranged by the LSO amongst the owners of
the businesses near the premises with the view of resolving any underlining issues.



LICENSING BOARD
28 January 2020

The Board resolved: -

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE TUNNELS,
CARNEGIES BRAE, ABERDEEN

11.

Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or
representations received in connections with the application.

The Board Resolved:

To grant the application.

PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW HEARINGS

12.

PREMISES LICENCE - AMBAL'S RESTAURANT, 4 BRIDGE STREET, ABERDEEN

13.

Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that it is his understanding that the
business at the above premises had been dissolved during 2016 and that all effort to contact the licence
holder had been unsuccessful.

The Board Resolved:

To revoke the premises licence.

PREMISES LICENCE - JIMMY CHUNG'S RESTAURANT, BEACH ESPLANADE,
ABERDEEN

14.

Minutes:

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the building relating to the
premises licensed had been demolished. Therefore, the licence is no longer required.

The Board Resolved:



LICENSING BOARD
28 January 2020

To revoke the premises licence.

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION A

15.

Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter dated 25 September 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board thereafter heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application had been
deferred from 5 November 2019 Board meeting due to absence of the applicant.

The applicant was absent despite being sent letters dated 7 November 2019 and 7 January 2020 to attend
the Board hearing on 28 January 2020.

The Board heard from Police Scotland.

The Board Resolved:

To refuse the application

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION B

16.

Minutes:
The Board had before them a letter dated 7 November 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the applicant is absent despite
being sent an invite dated 7 January 2020.

The Board heard from Police Scotland.

The Board Resolved:

To refuse the application.

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION C

17.

Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter dated 8 November 2019 from Police Scotland.

Councillor Townsend had to leave due to other commitment.

The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Applicant.



LICENSING BOARD
28 January 2020

The Board Resolved:

To grant the licence.

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER A

18.

Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter dated 2 October 2019 from Police Scotland.
The Board thereafter heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the hearing had been
deferred from 5 November 2019 Board meeting due to absence of the licence holder. The licence holder was

absent despite being sent letters dated 7 November 2019 and 7 January 2020 to attend the Board hearing
on 28 January 2020.

The Board thereafter heard from Police Scotland.

The Board Resolved:

To revoke the licence.

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER B

19.

Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter dated 18 December 2019 from Police Scotland.
Councillors Townsend and Dunbar had to leave due to other commitments.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that a telephone call and an email dated
22 January 2020 had been received from the licence holder advising that the licence can be revoked.

The Board thereafter heard from Police Scotland.

The Board Resolved:

To revoke the licence.

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER C

20.

Minutes:



LICENSING BOARD
28 January 2020

The Board had before them a letter dated 16 December 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that a telephone call had been received
from the licence holder prior to the Board meeting advising that the licence can be revoked.

The Board thereafter heard from Police Scotland.

The Board Resolved:

To revoke the licence.

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER D

21.

Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter dated 20 December 2019 from Police Scotland.
The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Licence Holder.
The Board Resolved:

To endorse licence for a period of 5 years.

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER E

22.

Minutes:

The Board had before them a letter dated 7 November 2019 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Police Scotland and the Licence Holder.

The Board Resolved:

To endorse licence for a period of 5 years.

GENERAL EXTENSION

23.

Minutes:

The Board had before them proposed dates from interested parties regarding general extensions of on
sales consumption hours during 2020.



LICENSING BOARD
28 January 2020

The dates resolved for general extensions during 2020 are as are follows;
May Day - 8 May 2020
Halloween — 31 October 2020

All Fridays and Saturdays from 4 December 2020 including Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and Hogmanay.

FORUM UPDATE

24.
The Board were advised that there was no update for this meeting.

LSO UPDATE

25.

The Board were advised that there was no update for this meeting.



